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Delaware Department of Natural Resources and 
Environmental Control 

Delaware Coastal Management Program 

Coastal Zone Management Act 
Federal Consistency Form 

Initial Review: 
Updated On: 

Complete: 
Official Use Only 

This document provides the Delaware Coastal Management Program (DCMP) with a Federal Consistency 
Determination or Certification for activities regulated under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended, 
and NOAA’s Federal Consistency Regulations, 15 C.F.R. Part 930. Federal agencies and other applicants for federal 
consistency are not required to use this form; it is provided to applicants to facilitate the submission of a Consistency 
Determination or Consistency Certification. In addition, federal agencies and applicants are only required to provide 
the information required by NOAA’s Federal Consistency Regulations. 

I. Federal Agency or Non-Federal Applicant Contact Information:

Contact Name/Title:

Federal Agency Contractor Name (if applicable): 

Federal Agency: 
(either the federal agency proposing an action or the federal agency issuing a federal license/permit or financial 
assistance to a non-federal applicant) 

Mailing Address: 

City: 

E-mail:

State: Zip Code: 

Telephone #: 

II. Federal Consistency Category:

Federal Activity or Development Project
(15 C.F.R. Part 930, Subpart C) Federal License or Permit Activity 

(15 C.F.R. Part 930, Subpart D) 
Outer Continental Shelf Activity
(15 C.F.R. Part 930, Subpart E) Federal License or Permit Activity which occurs 

wholly in another state (interstate consistency 
activities identified in DCMP’s Policy document) 

III. Detailed Project Description (attach additional sheets if necessary):

Project/Activity Name: 

DCMP Fed Con Form v.2.0

Federal Financial Assistance
(15 C.F.R. Part 930, Subpart F)

mike.snyder
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IV. General Analysis of Coastal Effects (attach additional sheets if necessary):

V. Detailed Analysis of Consistency with DCMP Enforceable Policies (attach additional sheets if necessary): 

Policy 5.1: Wetlands Management 

Policy 5.2: Beach Management 

Policy 5.3: Coastal Waters Management 

Policy 5.4: Subaqueous Land and Coastal Strip Management 

Policy 5.5: Public Lands Management 

(includes wells, water supply, and stormwater management. Attach additional sheets if necessary)

DCMP Fed Con Form v.2.0
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Policy 5.6: Natural Lands Management 

Policy 5.7: Flood Hazard Areas Management 

Policy 5.8: Port of Wilmington 

Policy 5.9: Woodlands and Agricultural Lands Management 

Policy 5.10: Historic and Cultural Areas Management 

Policy 5.11: Living Resources 

Policy 5.12 Mineral Resources Management

DCMP Fed Con Form v.2.0
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Policy 5.13: State Owned Coastal Recreation and Conservation 

Policy 5.14: Public Trust Doctrine 

Policy 5.15: Energy Facilities 

Policy 5.16: Public Investment 

Policy 5.17: Recreation and Tourism 

Policy 5.18: National Defense and Aerospace Facilities 

Policy 5.19: Transportation Facilities 

DCMP Fed Con Form v.2.0



5 

Policy 5.20: Air Quality Management 

Policy 5.21: Water Supply Management 

Policy 5.22: Waste Disposal Management 

Policy 5.23: Development 

Policy 5.24: Pollution Prevention 

Policy 5.25: Coastal Management Coordination 

VI. JPP and RAS Review (Check all that apply):

Has the project been reviewed in a monthly Joint Permit Processing and/or Regulatory Advisory Service meeting?

□ JPP ☐ RAS ☐ None

*If yes, provide the date of the meeting(s):

DCMP Fed Con Form v.2.0
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VII. Statement of Certification/Determination and Signature (Check one and sign below):

FEDERAL AGENCY CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION. Based upon the information, data, and analysis 
included herein, the federal agency, or its contracted agent, listed in (I) above, finds that this proposed activity is 
consistent to the maximum extent practicable with the enforceable policies of the Delaware Coastal Management 
Program. 

OR 

FEDERAL AGENCY NEGATIVE DETERMINATION. Based upon the information, data, and analysis included 
herein, the federal agency, or its contracted agent, listed in (I) above, finds that this proposed activity will not have 
any reasonably foreseeable effects  on  Delaware's  coastal uses  or  resources  (Negative  Determination) and 
is therefore consistent with the enforceable policies of the Delaware Coastal Management Program. 

OR 

NON-FEDERAL APPLICANT’S CONSISTENCY CERTIFICATION. Based upon the information, data, and 
analysis included herein, the non-federal applicant for a federal license or permit, or state or local government 
agency applying for federal funding, listed in (I) above, finds that this proposed activity complies with the 
enforceable policies of the Delaware Coastal Management Program and will be conducted in a manner consistent 
with such program. 

Signature: 

Printed Name: Date: 

Pursuant to 15 C.F.R. Part 930, the Delaware Coastal Management Program must provide its concurrence with 
or objection to this consistency determination or consistency certification in accordance with the deadlines listed 
below. Concurrence will be presumed if the state’s response is not received within the allowable timeframe. 

Federal Consistency Review Deadlines: 

Federal Activity or Development Project 
(15 C.F.R. Part 930, Subpart C) 

60 days with option to extend an additional 15 days or 
stay review (15 C.F.R. § 930.41) 

Federal License or Permit 
(15 C.F.R. Part 930, Subpart D) 

Six months, with a status letter at three months.  The six 
month review period can be stayed by mutual agreement. 
(15 C.F.R. § 930.63) 

Outer Continental Shelf Activity 
(15 C.F.R. Part 930, Subpart E) 

Six months, with a status letter at three months. If three 
month status letter not issued, then concurrence 
presumed.  The six month review period can be stayed 
by mutual agreement.  (15 C.F.R. § 930.78) 

Federal Financial Assistance to State or Local Governments 
(15 C.F.R. Part 930, Subpart F) 

State Clearinghouse schedule 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 

Reviewed By: Fed Con ID: 

Public notice dates: to 

Decision type: 
(objections or conditions 

attach details) 

Decision Date: 

Date Received:

Comments Received: YES 
[attach comments] 

Veronica Yeung 02/04/2025

Digitally signed by Veronica Yeung
DN: cn=Veronica Yeung, c=US, 
o=PARTNER ENGINEERING AND 
SCIENCE, INC., 
email=vyeung@partneresi.com
Date: 2025.02.06 14:54:36 -08'00'

Veronica 
Yeung

2025.0018 2/20/2025Stephanie Zmina


	InitialReview: 
	Updated On: 
	ete: 
	ProjectActivity Name: Mispillion Station II 
	ContactNameTitle: Veronica Yeung / Senior Program Coordinator 
	Federal Agency Contractor Name if applicable: Partner Engineering and Science, Inc.
	Federal Agency: Delaware Low-Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC)
	MailingAddress: 100 West Walnut Street, Suite #600
	III: The subject property (Mispillion Station II) is developed for multi-family residential use as part of the Mispillion Apartments complex. Currently, the subject property is improved with four two-story apartment buildings, each consisting of eight units, which are located on the central/northern portion of the property. The current subject buildings were constructed in 1985. In addition to the current structures, the subject property is improved with concrete walkways, asphalt paved parking spaces and drive aisles, stormwater drainage features, waste bin enclosures, pole lighting, and associated landscaping. The proposed project consists of substantial renovation of the existing structures, including the replacement of the existing: roofs, exterior siding, exterior doors and windows, gutters and downspouts, exterior stairs and decking, porch coverings, HVAC systems, water heaters, exterior and interior insulation, interior drywall, interior doors, interior plumbing and associated fixtures, interior lighting fixtures and ceiling fans, interior flooring, all kitchen appliances, electrical outlets and circuit panels, phone lines and cable, crawl space sump pumps, community laundry room fixtures and flooring, and complex signage. In addition to the proposed existing building renovation activities, the proposed project also includes the construction of two new apartment buildings (same size and layout as existing buildings), which will add an additional sixteen residential units to Mispillion Station II. The new buildings are proposed for construction along the southwestern drive aisle of the subject property. In addition to the two new buildings and their associated structures (sidewalks, parking areas, dumpster enclosure, pole lighting, and landscaping), construction is proposed for a community gazebo and a grill/picnic area. A new security system and fire protection line are also proposed as part of the project.
	Text4: Pasadena
	Text5: CA
	Text6: 91124
	Text7: vyeung@partneresi.com
	Text8: 626-414-1649
	Group1: Choice1
	undefined: The subject property is not on or near the Delaware Coastal Zone. The Delaware coastal zone is located east from the subject property per attachment A. 
	Policy 51 Wetlands Management: This project will have No Effect on listed species due to the nature of the activities involved in the project, which include financing activities only. Partner reviewed the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (USFW) Planning and Conservation (IPaC) database for threatened and endangered species and critical habitats for the project area. A summary of the IPaC database indicates that one proposed endangered mammal (tricolored bat) and two endangered mammals (Indiana bat, northern long-eared bat) may be present in the subject area. Additionally, three endangered aquatic animals (clams/mussels), one endangered insect (rusty patched bumble bee), one proposed threatened insect (monarch butterfly), and one threated flowering plant (eastern prairie fringed orchid) may also be present in the subject area. However, no critical habitats were identified for the subject area. The subject property is an existing, multi-family facility. The proposed financing actions at the property will not likely adversely affect species or habitats identified within the IPaC Report.The subject property will have no impact on wetland management per attachment B. 
	Policy 52 Beach Management: The subject property is not on or near any beaches. The nearest beach is Slaughter beach which is 9.6 miles east of the subject property per attachment C. The property and the proposed repairs will have no impact on beach management. 
	Policy 53 Coastal Waters Management: The project is not located on a sole source aquifer area. The project is in compliance with Sole Source Aquifer requirements per attachment D.The structure or insurable property is not located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood Hazard Area. According to community panel number 10005C0043K, dated March 16, 2015, the subject property is located in unshaded Zone X, an area outside the 100- and 500-year flood plains. While flood insurance may not be mandatory in this instance, HUD recommends that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). According to the FEMA Community Status Book Report, the subject city (Milford) and county (Sussex) are active participants in the NFIP, under community ID 100042E and 100029E, respectively.The project is in compliance with flood insurance requirements.
	Policy 54 Subaqueous Land and Coastal Strip Management: This project is located in a Coastal Zone, defined as the entire State of Delaware. It is anticipated that the subject project shall be consistent with the State Coastal Management Program with mitigation, identified in the mitigation section of this review. The proposed repairs will have no impact to the subject property or the coastal zone/ boundary per attachment A
	Policy 55 Public Lands Management: The subject property will have no impact on scenic, historic, scientific, prehistoric and wildlife values per attachment E. There are no scenic, historic, scientific, prehistoric and wildlife values on or near the subject property. The closest public land is northeast named Deep Branch Greenway therefore the subject property and proposed repairs will have no impact on public lands.

	Policy 56 Natural Lands Management: The subject property will have no impact on any natural areas per attachment D. There are no 
natural areas on or near the subject property. The closest natural area is north named Mispillion 
Riverwalk therefore the subject property and proposed repairs will have no impact on natural lands.
	Policy 57 Flood Hazard Areas Management: This project does not occur in the FFRMS floodplain. According to FEMA FIRM community panel number 10005C0043K, dated March 16, 2015, the subject property is located in unshaded Zone X, an area outside the 100- and 500-year flood plains. No preliminary FIRMs are available for the subject property at this time. No regulatory floodways are depicted on and/or adjoining the subject property. With respect to FFRMS, the three (3) methods were reviewed for this project:    1) CISA - The Federal Flood Standard Support Tool (FFSST) has not been adopted by HUD; as such, this is method is not considered applicable at this time. However, review of the FFSST report indicates the Freeboard Value Approach method was applied for this project. As outlined within the report, the proposed action is not location within the coastal zone or riverine FFRMs floodplain. As noted above, because HUD has not adopted the FFSST, this method does not apply.   2) 0.2% PFA - The nearest 500-year floodplain (0.2 percent annual chance flood, 0.2% PFA) is located approximately 1,500 feet northeast of the subject property. The 500-year floodplain is associated with a special flood hazard area (SFHA) with a listed base flood elevation (BFE) of 17 feet at its maximum. This SFHA/500-year floodplain is a flooding area associated with Herring Branch Creek. In an effort to obtain elevation information for the 500-year floodplain, Partner utilized the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) online elevation tool. Based on the online elevation tool, the subject property is located at approximately 30 feet in elevation. The subject property is located above the noted elevation for the SFHA. As such, the subject property is not located within the FFRMS floodplain using the 0.2% PFA method.    3) FVA - As noted above, the subject property is located at approximately 30 feet in elevation. The SFHA, Zone AE, is listed with an elevation of 17 feet. Consequently, the subject property is not located within the FFRMS FVA floodplain using the FVA method. In summary, the subject property is not located within a SFHA or FFRMS floodplain and no additional action is warranted at this time per attachment F.
	Policy 58 Port of Wilmington: The subject property will have no impact on the Port of Wilmington per attachment G. The Port of 
Wilmington is north from the subject property specifically 70 miles therefore the subject property 
and proposed repairs will have no impact on the Port of Wilmington.
	Policy 59 Woodlands and Agricultural Lands Management: The subject property will have no impact on any woodlands and agricultural lands per attachment H. The nearest woodlands and agricultural lands is south 
from the subject property specifically 3.88 miles therefore the subject property and proposed repairs will have no impact on the woodlands and agricultural 
lands.This project does not include any activities that could potentially convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural use. According to the USDA mapped soil 
information, the onsite soils (Sassafras sandy loam) are rated "Prime Farmland'; however, the subject property is already zoned and utilized for multifamily 
residential development. The new construction/land disturbance in the southwestern portion of the subject property will therefore not convert agricultural land 
to non-agricultural use. Furthermore, the subject property is located within the incorporated millage of Milford, and is surrounded by additional residential 
properties. 
	Policy 510 Historic and Cultural Areas Management: Based on Section 106 consultation there are No Historic Properties Affected because there are no historic properties present. According to the online National Register Information System (NRIS) database, the subject property is not listed on or eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places per attachment I. Based on the proposed ground disturbance activities associated with the two new apartment buildings, a Secretary of the Interior (SOI)-qualified archaeologist has completed an archaeological records review that will be referenced in a SHPO consultation letter. 
	Policy 511 Living Resources: The subject property will have no impact on any living resources per attachment E. According to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFW) National 
Wetlands Inventory, no wetland areas are mapped on or immediately adjoining to the subject property. The closest wetland is the freshwater forested/shrub 
wetland associated with Herring Branch Creek, which is located approximately 320-350 feet south and approximately 700 feet east of the subject property. A 
small freshwater emergent wetland is also depicted approximately 340 feet east of the subject property. All mapped wetland areas are between the subject 
property and the immediately adjoining residential properties. The nearest living resources is northwest from the subject property named Porter Sand Pit 
therefore the subject property and proposed repairs will have no impact on the living resources surrounding and on the subject property.
	Policy 512 Mineral Resources Management: The subject property will have no impact on any mineral resources per attachment J. The nearest 
mineral resources is northwest from the subject property named Porter Sand Pit. There will not be any
extractions or productions of minerals on the property. Therefore the subject property and proposed 
repairs will have no impact on the mineral resources surrounding and on the subject property.
	Policy 513 State Owned Coastal Recreation and Conservation: The subject property will have no impact on any state owned coastal recreations and conversations per 
attachment K. The nearest state owned coastal recreation and conservation is northwest from the subject 
property named Milford Little League. Therefore the subject property and proposed repairs will have no 
impact on any state owned coastal recreations and conversations surrounding and on the subject property.
	Policy 514 Public Trust Doctrine: This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river per attachment L.The closest mapped river on the NRI List is the Mispillion River, which is 
located just over a mile north of the subject property. The mapped extent of the Mispillion River only extends to downtown Milford. 
The next closest river on the NRI is Cedar Creek, located just over two and a half miles south of the subject property. No denoted 
wild or scenic rivers are mapped within vicinity of the subject property; the closest wild river area is White Clay Creek, located over 
55 miles north/northwest of the subject property. Therefore, the subject property and the proposed repairs will not have any impact 
on the public trust doctrine since the property is not within any NWSRS river.
	Policy 515 Energy Facilities: There will not be any type of activities that will impact any heavy industry, petroleum, oil or gas. According to online information, 
there are no natural gas or petroleum high pressure pipelines or easements located on or adjacent to the subject property, and 
no fracking activities are conducted on or adjacent to the subject property at this time. No known natural hazards will likely affect 
the subject property. Natural hazards include: faults/fractures, cliffs, bluffs, crevices, slope failure from rains, unprotected water 
bodies, fire hazard materials, wind/sand storm concerns, poisonous plants/insects/animals, or hazardous terrain features. 
Therefore, the subject property and the proposed repairs will not have any impact on the energy facilities.
	Policy 516 Public Investment: The proposed project fills the need for safe, resilient, and affordable housing opportunities for the community. The surrounding area of the subject property is primarily single-family residential neighborhoods.The subject property is located on the far southern side of the City of Milford, which is split between Kent (north) and Sussex (south) Counties. The City of Milford is located just about six and a half miles from the Delaware coast, and the subject property is located a little over a mile south of the downtown 
city center, which offers many amenities including restaurants, retail, and entertainment options. According to the City of Milford Community Plan, as adopted in 2018 and 
amended through 2024, a goal of the City includes the providing of decent, safe, and sanitary housing in suitable neighborhoods at affordable costs to meet the needs of the 
present and future residents of the community. The proposed project fits this need by creating housing in a needed area, and, by abiding by the DSHC-LIHTC requirements.
	Policy 517 Recreation and Tourism: The property is seeking to achieve funding through voucher award by the Delaware State Housing Commission (DSHC) for 
renovation/rehabilitation of the existing onsite apartment buildings and for construction of two new apartment buildings. The proposed 
project fills the need for safe, resilient, and affordable housing opportunities for the community. According to the City of Milford 
Community Plan, as adopted in 2018 and amended through 2024, a goal of the City includes the providing of decent, safe, and sanitary 
housing in suitable neighborhoods at affordable costs to meet the needs of the present and future residents of the community. The 
proposed project fits this need by creating housing in a needed area, and, by abiding by the DSHC-LIHTC requirements.
	Policy 518 National Defense and Aerospace Facilities: The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport per 
attachment M. The project is in compliance with Airport Hazards requirements. There will not be 
any impact to national defense and aerospace facilities due to the proposed repairs and subject 
property. 
	Policy 519 Transportation Facilities: There are 3 different transportation facilities surrounding the subject property. The transit includes 104 
Camden-Dover, 117 Camdon-Harrington, 303 Dover-Milford-Georgetown, route 303 express and 307 
Dover-Milford-Lewes per attachment N. There will not be any impact to the subject property and the 
propose repair will have no impact to the transportation facilities around the subject property. 
	Policy 520 Air Quality Management: The project's county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all criteria pollutants.Review of the online EPA air quality information for the State of Delaware through the EPA State Implementation Plan (SIP) indicated the designated areas for SIP requirements do not include the subject property per attachment O. As such, nonattainment pollutant areas are not considered a concern for the subject property.
	Policy 521 Water Supply Management: This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river. The closest mapped river on the NRI List is the Mispillion River, which is located just over a mile north of the subject property. The mapped extent of the Mispillion River only extends to downtown Milford. The next closest river on the NRI is Cedar Creek, located just over two and a half miles south of the subject property. No denoted wild or scenic rivers are mapped within vicinity of the subject property; the closest wild river area is White Clay Creek, located over 55 miles north/northwest of the subject property.The project is not located on a sole source aquifer area. The project is in compliance with Sole Source Aquifer requirements.
	Policy 522 Waste Disposal Management: According to this Phase I ESA report, no RECs, CRECs, HRECs, or BERs were identified for the subject property per attachment P. Of note, given the time elapsed since this assessment was conducted, and updated Phase I ESA will be required for compliance with the applicable regulations of this Section.
	Policy 523 Development: The subject property is located on the east side of South Walnut Street, approximately 0.14 miles south of Eleanor Lane. The immediately surrounding properties consist of residences adjoining to the north, east, and south, and vacant land to the west across South Walnut Street.
	Policy 524 Pollution Prevention: The project's county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all criteria pollutants. 
Review of the online EPA air quality information for the State of Delaware through the EPA State 
Implementation Plan (SIP) indicated the designated areas for SIP requirements do not include the subject 
property. As such, nonattainment pollutant areas are not considered a concern for the subject property.    
	Policy 525 Coastal Management Coordination: This project is located in a Coastal Zone, defined as the entire State of Delaware. It is anticipated that the subject project shall be consistent with the State Coastal Management Program with mitigation, identified in the mitigation section of this review. The project is therefore in compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Act.
	JPP: Off
	RAS: Off
	None: On
	If yes provide the date of the meetings: 


